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Fiscal Year 2013 Membership
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Aberdeen
Accident
Annapolis
Baltimore County
Barclay
Barnesville
Barton
Bel Air
Berlin
Berwyn Heights
Betterton
Bladensburg
Boonsboro
Bowie
Brentwood
Brookeville
Brookview
Brunswick
Burkittsville
Calvert County
Cambridge
Cambridge Municipal
   Utilities Commission
Capitol Heights
Caroline County
Caroline County
   Humane Society
Caroline County Library
Carroll Area Transit, Inc.
Carroll County
The Humane Society
    of Carroll County, Inc.
Carroll County Public Library
Cecil County
Cecilton
Charles County
Charlestown
Chesapeake Beach
Chesapeake City
Chestertown
Cheverly
Chevy Chase 
Chevy Chase View
Chevy Chase Village 
Section 3 of the Village
   of Chevy Chase
Chevy Chase Section 5
Church Creek
Church Hill
Clear Spring

College Park
Colmar Manor
Cottage City
Crisfield
Cumberland
Deer Park
Denton
District Heights
Dorchester County
Eagle Harbor
East New Market
Eastern Shore
   Entrepreneurship Center
Easton
Edmonston
Eldorado
Elkton
Emmitsburg
Fairmount Heights
Federalsburg
Forest Heights
Friendsville
Frostburg
Gaithersburg
Galestown
Garrett County
Garrett County Community
   Action Committee
Garrett Park
Glen Echo
Glenarden
Goldsboro
Grantsville
Greenbelt
Greensboro
Hagerstown
Hampstead
Hancock
Havre de Grace
Hebron
Henderson
Highland Beach
Hillsboro
Howard Community 
   College
Howard County
Howard County Economic 
   Development Authority
Howard County Housing
   Commission

Howard County Library
Howard County Mental
   Health Authority
Hurlock
Hyattsville
Indian Head
Keedysville
Kensington
Kent County
Kent County Public Library
Kitzmiller
La Plata
Landover Hills
Laurel
Laytonsville
Leonardtown
Local Government 
   Insurance Trust
Loch Lynn Heights
Lonaconing
Luke
Mardela Springs
Marydel
Maryland Association
   of Counties
Maryland Municipal League
Martin’s Additions
Middletown
Mid-Shore Regional Council
Millington
Montgomery 
   Municipal Cable
Morningside
Mount Airy
Mount Rainier
Myersville
New Carrollton
New Market
New Windsor
North Beach
North Brentwood
North Chevy Chase
North East
Northeast Maryland Waste
   Disposal Authority
Oakland
Ocean City
Pittsville
Pocomoke City

Poolesville
Port Deposit
Preston
Princess Anne
Queen Anne
Queen Anne’s County
Queenstown
Rising Sun
Riverdale Park
Rosemont
Rockville
Salisbury
Seat Pleasant
Secretary
Sharpsburg
Sharptown
Smithsburg
Snow Hill
Somerset County
Somerset County 
   Library System
Somerset County Sanitary
   District, Inc.
St. Clements Island and
   Piney Point Museums
St. Mary’s County
St. Mary’s County 
   Metropolitan Commission
St. Michaels
Sudlersville
Sykesville
Takoma Park
Talbot County
Taneytown
Trappe
Tri-County Council for the
   Lower Eastern Shore
University Park
Upper Marlboro
Vienna
Walkersville
Washington County
Washington Grove
Westernport
Westminster
Willards
Williamsport
Worcester County
Worcester County Library



Ernest Crofoot 
County Attorney & Administrator

Kent County

Fiscal Year 2013 Board of Trustees

David J. Deutsch, Chairman
City Manager, City of Bowie

Debra M. Davis
Commissioner, 
Charles County

Tari Moore
County Executive,  

Cecil County

Stewart B. Cumbo
Councilman,  

Town of Chesapeake Beach

Barbara B. Matthews
City Manager,  

City of Rockville

John E. Bloxom, Vice Chairman 
County Attorney, Worcester County

Michael J. Sanderson, Ex-Officio 
Executive Director, 

Maryland Association of Counties

Scott Hancock, Ex-Officio
Executive Director, 

Maryland Municipal League

David E. Carey, Secretary
Commissioner, Town of Bel Air
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John D. Miller 
Burgess,  

Town of Middletown

Theodore Zaleski, III
Director of Management & Budget,  

Carroll County



Fiscal Year 2013 Management and Staff
Executive

Finance and Information Technology Services

J. Earle Beyer  
Director

Betty Haynes  
Accountant

Michael Becker  
Systems Engineer

Sheryl Browning  
Database Analyst

Herbert Schomburg  
Director

Larry Bohlen  
Member Services & Ed. Manager

Michelle Yannone 
Staff Associate

Michele Keplinger 
Member Services Associate

Jeffrey Perkins  
Loss Control Consultant 

Vance Petrella  
Loss Control Manager

Richard Furst 
Senior Loss Control Manager 

Ellen Nudd  
Underwriter

Scott Soderstrom  
Underwriting Manager

Loss Control & Underwriting Services

Tim Ailsworth 
Executive Director

Sandy Tedrow  
Office Manager
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Fiscal Year 2013 Management and Staff
Claims Services

Dorie Schwartz  
Property Manager/Senior Claims Analyst

Hollis Henry  
Claims Analyst

Clyde Bessicks  
Claims Analyst

Dalas Salters 
Claims Analyst

Charise Henderson  
Claims Staff Associate

Matthew Peter  
Senior Attorney

Carolyn Stallings  
Administrative Assistant

Christine Altemus  
Senior Attorney

John F. Breads, Jr.  
Director 

Norma Jean Doerr  
Claims Administrative Assistant

Legal Services

Human Resources & Administrative Services

Sherri Butler  
Director

Elisabeth Beekman  
Manager/Litigation Analyst

Elizabeth Martinez  
Litigation Analyst

Laura Scheiner 
Receptionist/Administrative Assistant
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Marsha Carpenter  
HR/Health Co-Op Account Manager

Gail Cook 
Claims Analyst



Fiscal Year 2013 Organizational Chart
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Trustees 
Local Government Insurance Trust 
Hanover, Maryland 

Report on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying statements of net position, revenues, expenses and changes in net 
assets, and cash flows of  the Local Government Insurance Trust (the Trust) as of and for the years ended 
June 30, 2013 and 2012, which collectively comprise the Trust’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
The Trust’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these basic financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.   

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Trust as of June 30, 2013 and 2012, and its changes in financial position and its 
cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
www.cliftonlarsonallen.com

An independent member of Nexia International
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Other Matters 
Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on pages 17 through 20 and the supplementary information on pages 36 through 
37 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise The Trust’s basic financial statements. The supplementary combining schedules are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

The supplementary combining schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and 
relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
supplementary combining schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole.  

The letter from the Chair, introductory section, and statistical tables listed in the table of contents have 
not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

a 
Baltimore, Maryland 
October 18, 2013 
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2013 2012
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (note 3) 4,535,857$          2,023,573$          
Investments (note 4) 21,854,712          12,631,055          
Premiums receivable 65,857                  40,839                  
Interest income receivable 157,758                270,889                
Reinsurance receivable (note 8) 947,984                1,237,853            
Other 967,093                158,905                
     Total current assets 28,529,261          16,363,114          

Noncurrent assets:
Investments (note 4) 22,905,272          36,680,936          
Capital assets (note 5) 3,796,074            3,958,929            
Deposit with reinsurance pool (note 8) 5,681,126            5,457,135            
     Total noncurrent assets 32,382,472 46,097,000

Total assets 60,911,733          62,460,114          

LIABILITIES
C li bili i

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2013 and 2012

 

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 42,404                  31,635                  
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses (note 6) 6,121,717            4,472,923            
Health plan cooperative payable 497,409                608,294                
Rate stabilization fund (note 7) 858,859                973,295                
Other 163,335                142,193                

Total current liabilities 7,683,724            6,228,340            
Noncurrent liabilities:

Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses (note 6) 6,734,607            6,723,788            
Capitalization contributions 1,640                    1,640                    
Rate stabilization fund (note 7) 858,859                973,295                

Total noncurrent liabilities 7,595,106            7,698,723            
Total liabilities 15,278,830          13,927,063          

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 3,796,074            3,958,929            
Unrestricted 41,836,829          44,574,122          

Total net position 45,632,903$        48,533,051$        

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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2013 2012
Operating Revenues

Gross premiums earned 15,764,047$        15,628,087$        
Less:  Premium credits (3,272,437)           (3,754,792)           
           Ceded premiums (3,811,719)           (3,653,712)           

Net premiums earned 8,679,891            8,219,583            
Other revenues 92,821                  146,258                

Total operating revenues 8,772,712            8,365,841            

Operating Expenses
Claims and claim adjustment expenses incurred (note 6)

Paid, net of recoveries 6,210,849            5,405,580            
Change in liability for unpaid claims and adjustment expenses 1,659,613            (366,551)              

General and administrative expenses 4,565,644            4,260,318            
 Depreciation expense 211,398                218,378                

Total operating expenses 12,647,504          9,517,725            

Operating loss (3,874,792)           (1,151,884)           

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment income 974,644                2,255,044            
Interest expense -                              (157,954)              

Total nonoperating revenues 974,644                2,097,090            

Change in net position (2,900,148)           945,206                

Net position, beginning of year 48,533,051          47,587,845          

Net position, end of year 45,632,903$        48,533,051$        

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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2013 2012
Cash flows from operating activities:

Premiums collected 12,147,063$            11,936,836$            
Other revenue collected 92,821                     146,258                   
Recoveries of claims paid 3,073,277                1,775,723                
Ceded premiums paid (3,811,719)              (3,653,712)              
Claims and claim adjustment expenses paid (8,903,258)              (7,235,499)              
General and administrative expenses paid (4,539,000)              (4,256,744)              

Net cash used in operating activities (1,940,816)              (1,287,138)              

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:

Member deposits 11,831,070                    7,937,585                      

Health Cooperative payments (12,745,209)                  (7,399,093)                     

Net cash provided by (used in)

          noncapital financing activities (914,139)                        538,492                          

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Principal payments on notes -                                  (3,880,000)              
Interest expense paid -                                  (22,773)                    
Purchase of capital assets (42,859)                    (20,592)                    

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (42,859)                    (3,923,365)              

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (64,884,697)            (21,026,263)            
Proceeds from maturities of investments 69,021,366             19,490,280             

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

 

Investment income received 1,273,429                1,891,709                
Net cash provided by investing activities 5,410,098                355,726                   

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 2,512,284                (4,316,285)              

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 2,023,573                6,339,858                

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 4,535,857$              2,023,573$              

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash 
provided by (used in) operating activities

Operating loss (3,874,792)$             (1,151,884)$             
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation expense 211,398                   218,378                   
Effects of changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Premiums receivable (25,017)                    13,383                     
Reinsurance receivable 289,869                   (144,363)                  
Other assets (4,934)                      88,457                     
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 10,769                     5,626                        
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses 1,659,614                (366,550)                  
Other liabilities (207,723)                  49,815                     

Total adjustments 1,933,976                (135,254)                  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (1,940,816)$             (1,287,138)$             

Noncash investing, capital and financing activities:

Net unrealized gain (loss) in fair value of investments included in investment income  $             (4,697,137)  $                     91,028 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Continued from page 31

2013
Capital assets being depreciated:
     Building 3,947,564$       -$                      -$                       3,947,564$       
     EDP 1,254,831         31,585             (8,414)               1,278,002        
     Furniture & Equipment 240,892            11,274             (2,544)               249,622           
Total capital assets - depreciated 5,443,287         42,859             (10,958)             5,475,188        
Capital assets - not depreciated:
     Land 252,408            -                       -                        252,408           
     Work in Process 20,000              -                       (20,000)             -                       
Total capital assets not depreciated 272,408            -                       (20,000)             252,408           
Total capital assets 5,715,695         42,859             (30,958)             5,727,596        
Accumulated Depreciation:  
     Building (485,221)           (98,689)            -                        (583,910)          
     EDP (1,044,246)        (95,631)            8,414                (1,131,463)       
     Furniture & Equipment (227,299)           (17,078)            28,228              (216,149)          
Total accumulated depreciation (1,756,766)        (211,398)          36,642              (1,931,522)       
Net Balance - Capital Assets 3,958,929$       (168,539)$         5,684$               3,796,074$       

2012
Capital assets being depreciated:
     Building 3,947,564$       -$                      -$                       3,947,564$       
     EDP 1,299,063         19,242             (63,473)             1,254,832        
     Furniture & Equipment 239,873            1,350               (330)                  240,893           
Total capital assets - depreciated 5,486,500         20,592             (63,803)             5,443,289        
Capital assets - not depreciated:
     Land 252,408            -                       -                        252,408           
     Work in Process 20,000              -                       -                        20,000             
Total capital assets not depreciated 272,408            -                       -                        272,408           
Total capital assets 5,758,908         20,592             (63,803)             5,715,697        
Accumulated Depreciation:  
     Building (386,532)           (98,689)            -                        (485,221)          
     EDP (1,010,195)        (97,523)            63,473              (1,044,245)       
     Furniture & Equipment (205,466)           (22,166)            330                   (227,302)          
Total accumulated depreciation (1,602,193)        (218,378)          63,803              (1,756,768)       
Net Balance - Capital Assets 4,156,715$       (197,786)$         -$                       3,958,929$       

32 The Local Government Insurance Trust

NOTE 5 — CHANGE IN CAPITAL ASSETS

Ending   Balance
Beginning 

Balance
Additions and 

Transfers
Deletions and 

Transfers

Ending   Balance
Beginning 

Balance
Additions and 

Transfers
Deletions and 

Transfers
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 
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 
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PRIMARY 
LIABILITY 

POOL
PROPERTY 

POOL

EXCESS 
LIABILITY 

POOL
COMBINED 

TOTAL
2013
Balance at beginning of the year 10,728,734$            467,977$                   -$                                 11,196,711$            
Incurred related to:

Current year 7,284,662                 1,243,587                 -                                   8,528,249                 
Prior year (614,933)                   (42,854)                      -                                   (657,787)                   

Total incurred 6,669,729                 1,200,733                 -                                   7,870,462                 

Paid related to:
Current year 1,733,998                 821,931                     -                                   2,555,929                 
Prior year 3,294,135                 360,785                     -                                   3,654,920                 

Total paid 5,028,133                 1,182,716                 -                                   6,210,849                 
Balance at end of year 12,370,330$            485,994$                   -$                                 12,856,324$            

PRIMARY 
LIABILITY PROPERTY 

EXCESS 
LIABILITY COMBINED 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Required Supplementary Information

Reconciliation of Claims Liabilities and Related Expenses by Pool
Years Ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

POOL POOL POOL TOTAL
2012
Balance at beginning of the year 11,051,541$            511,720$                   -$                                 11,563,261$            
Incurred related to:

Current year 5,876,374                 1,339,657                 -                                   7,216,031                 
Prior year (1,344,461)                (832,541)                   -                                   (2,177,002)                

Total incurred 4,531,913                 507,116                     -                                   5,039,029                 

Paid related to:
Current year 1,775,170                 941,513                     -                                   2,716,683                 
Prior year 3,079,550                 (390,654)                   -                                   2,688,896                 

Total paid 4,854,720                 550,859                     -                                   5,405,579                 
Balance at end of year 10,728,734$            467,977$                   -$                                 11,196,711$            

See explanation of required supplementary information on page 37.
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2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Premiums and investment revenue:
Earned, 13,466,254   14,128,339   18,226,498   14,466,938   17,268,023   19,063,656   15,736,454   16,427,551   18,200,277   30,808,418   
Ceded (3,811,719)    (3,653,712)    (4,394,806)    (4,446,223)    (4,819,145)    (5,225,249)    (4,634,559)    (4,496,753)    (4,595,293)    4,678,077      
Net earned 9,654,535      10,474,627   13,831,692   10,020,715   12,448,878   13,838,407   11,101,895   11,930,798   13,604,984   35,486,495   

Allocated and unallocated expenses 4,777,042      4,636,650      4,580,616      4,412,519      4,301,347      4,018,944      3,727,726      3,862,037      4,057,678      4,207,488      

Estimated claims and allocated 
 expenses, end of policy year:

Incurred        9,270,313        7,683,984        7,107,229        9,927,517        7,801,951        7,543,834        7,598,176        6,751,529        5,333,038      12,797,178 
Ceded            742,064            467,953                 7,585        2,823,882            302,136            178,702            496,889            411,413            150,583        1,703,126 
Net incurred        8,528,249        7,216,031        7,099,644        7,103,635        7,499,815        7,365,132        7,101,287        6,340,116        5,182,455      11,094,052 

Net paid claims (cumulative) as of:
End of policy year        2,555,929        2,716,683        2,281,860        2,210,347        2,400,779        2,103,746        2,010,184        2,103,543        1,559,387        5,087,295 
One year later        4,315,814        3,713,673        3,542,066        4,494,349        3,649,363        2,988,446        3,018,102        2,319,523        7,126,964 
Two years later        4,716,102        4,041,910        5,221,188        5,014,956        3,318,761        3,710,553        2,682,366        7,648,129 
Three years later        4,756,403        5,628,783        5,602,310        3,893,576        4,206,352        3,532,969        8,001,346 
Four years later        5,881,355        5,890,845        4,168,834        4,486,146        3,995,160        8,379,974 
Five years later        5,902,224        4,269,094        4,563,711        4,143,150        8,539,635 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Required Supplementary Information

Claims Development Information
Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013

 

Six years later       4,318,949        4,588,849       4,163,353       8,636,773 
Seven years later        4,600,612        4,179,643        8,647,475 
Eight years later        4,191,364        9,133,919 
Nine years later        9,127,342 

Reestimated ceded claims and expenses            742,064            467,953                 7,585        2,823,882            302,136            178,702            496,889            411,413            150,583        1,703,126 

Reestimated net incurred claims
 and allocated expenses:

End of policy year        8,528,249        7,216,031        7,099,644        7,103,635        7,499,815        7,365,132        7,101,287        6,340,116        5,182,455      11,094,052 
One year later        6,887,651        6,648,854        5,777,078        7,171,802        6,953,322        5,253,496        5,973,426        4,320,135        9,287,706 
Two years later        6,330,868        5,331,063        7,161,862        7,140,433        4,771,776        5,445,069        4,489,095        8,838,555 
Three years later        5,689,365        7,256,167        6,638,146        4,718,975        5,150,922        4,881,659        9,031,202 
Four years later        7,420,166        6,090,679        4,868,463        5,050,256        4,673,400        8,781,572 
Five years later        5,957,142        4,499,562        5,134,699        4,298,532        8,734,786 
Six years later        4,314,686        4,834,942        4,303,663        8,710,099 
Seven years later        4,750,996        4,318,588        8,702,610 
Eight years later        4,230,271        9,212,285 
Nine years later        9,173,978 

Decrease in estimated net  
incurred claims and allocated 
expenses from  end of policy year          (328,380)          (768,776)      (1,414,270)            (79,649) (1,407,990)    (2,786,601)    (1,589,120)    (952,184)        (1,920,074)    

See explanation of required supplementary information on page 37.
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TOTAL
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 40,561,798$           6,921,815$             9,840,870$             (52,482,960)$         (307,306)$                      1,640$                      4,535,857$             
Investments -                                  -                                  -                                  21,854,712             -                                         -                                  21,854,712             
Premiums receivable 15,372                      50,342                      143                            -                                  -                                         -                                  65,857                      
Interest income receivable -                                  -                                  -                                  157,758                   -                                         -                                  157,758                   
Reinsurance receivables -                                  947,984                   -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  947,984                   
Due from (to) other pools/accounts (3,031,691)              (671,546)                  (230,340)                  3,933,577                -                                         -                                  -                                  
Other 121,405                   -                                  -                                  40,973                      804,715                          -                                  967,093                   

Total current assets 37,666,884             7,248,595                9,610,673                (26,495,940)           497,409                          1,640                        28,529,261             
Noncurrent assets:
Investments -                                  -                                  -                                  22,905,272             -                                         -                                  22,905,272             
Capital assets -                                  -                                  -                                  3,796,074                -                                         -                                  3,796,074                
Deposit with reinsurance pool 3,044,403                1,487,739                1,148,984                -                                  -                                         -                                  5,681,126                
Other assets -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Total noncurrent assets 3,044,403                1,487,739                1,148,984                26,701,346             -                                         -                                  32,382,472             

Total assets 40,711,287             8,736,334                10,759,657             205,406                   497,409                          1,640                        60,911,733             

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses -                                  -                                  -                                  42,404                      -                                         -                                  42,404                      
Unpaid claims and claims adjustment exp. 5,764,083                357,634                   -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  6,121,717                
Notes payable -                                  -                                 -                                -                                -                                        -                                 -                                

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Combining Schedule of Net Position
June 30, 2013

p y
Health plan payable cooperative -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  497,409                          -                                  497,409                   
Interest payable -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Rate stabilization fund 858,859                   -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  858,859                   
Other liabilities 333                            -                                  -                                  163,002                   -                                         -                                  163,335                   

Total current liabilities 6,623,275                357,634                   -                                  205,406                   497,409                          -                                  7,683,724                
Noncurrent liabilities:

Unpaid claims and claims adjustment exp. 6,606,247                128,360                   -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  6,734,607                
Capitalization contributions -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         1,640                        1,640                        
Rate stabilization fund 858,859                   -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  858,859                   
Notes Payable -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  

Total noncurrent liabilities 7,465,106                128,360                   -                                  -                                  -                                         1,640                        7,595,106                
Total liabilities 14,088,381             485,994                   -                                  205,406                   497,409                          1,640                        15,278,830             

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets, -                                  -                                  -                                  3,796,074                -                                         -                                  3,796,074                
Unrestricted, net position 26,622,906             8,250,340                10,759,657             (3,796,074)              -                                         -                                  41,836,829             

Total net position 26,622,906$           8,250,340$             10,759,657$           -$                               -$                                      -$                               45,632,903$           

See accompanying notes to supplementary combining schedules.
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TOTAL
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 40,307,049$           6,871,565$             10,110,851$           (55,874,365)$         606,833$                        1,640$                      2,023,573$             
Investments -                                  -                                  -                                  12,631,055             -                                         -                                  12,631,055             
Premiums receivable 18,511                      22,049                      279                            -                                  -                                         -                                  40,839                      
Interest income receivable -                                  -                                  -                                  270,889                   -                                         -                                  270,889                   
Reinsurance receivables -                                  1,237,853                -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  1,237,853                
Due from (to) other pools/accounts (1,951,627)              (539,189)                  20,471                      2,470,345                -                                         -                                  -                                  
Other 121,405                   -                                  -                                  36,039                      1,461                               -                                  158,905                   

Total current assets 38,495,338             7,592,278                10,131,601             (40,466,037)           608,294                          1,640                        16,363,114             
Noncurrent assets:
Investments -                                  -                                  -                                  36,680,936             -                                         -                                  36,680,936             
Capital assets -                                  -                                  -                                  3,958,929                -                                         -                                  3,958,929                
Deposit with reinsurance pool 2,924,412                1,428,739                1,103,984                -                                  -                                         -                                  5,457,135                
Other assets -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Total noncurrent assets 2,924,412                1,428,739                1,103,984                40,639,865             -                                         -                                  46,097,000             

Total assets 41,419,750             9,021,017                11,235,585             173,828                   608,294                          1,640                        62,460,114             

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses -                                  -                                  -                                  31,635                      -                                         -                                  31,635                      
Unpaid claims and claims adjustment exp. 4,122,488                350,435                   -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  4,472,923                
Notes payable -                                  -                                 -                                -                                -                                        -                                 -                                

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Combining Schedule of Net Position
June 30, 2012

p y
Health plan payable cooperative -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  608,294                          -                                  608,294                   
Interest payable -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Rate stabilization fund 973,295                   -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  973,295                   
Other liabilities -                                  -                                  -                                  142,193                   -                                         -                                  142,193                   

Total current liabilities 5,095,783                350,435                   -                                  173,828                   608,294                          -                                  6,228,340                
Noncurrent liabilities:

Unpaid claims and claims adjustment exp. 6,606,247                117,541                   -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  6,723,788                
Capitalization contributions -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         1,640                        1,640                        
Rate stabilization fund 973,295                   -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  973,295                   
Notes Payable -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  

Total noncurrent liabilities 7,579,542                117,541                   -                                  -                                  -                                         1,640                        7,698,723                
Total liabilities 12,675,325             467,976                   -                                  173,828                   608,294                          1,640                        13,927,063             

NET POSITION
Net Invesment in capital assets, -                                  -                                  -                                  3,958,929                -                                         -                                  3,958,929                
Unrestricted, net position 28,744,425             8,553,041                11,235,585             (3,958,929)              -                                         -                                  44,574,122             

Total net position 28,744,425$           8,553,041$             11,235,585$           -$                               -$                                      -$                               48,533,051$           

See accompanying notes to supplementary combining schedules.
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TOTAL
OPERATING REVENUES

Gross premiums earned 10,273,122$          4,818,989$             671,936$                -$                              -$                              15,764,047$          
Less: premium credits (2,813,220)             (159,621)                 (299,596)                 -                                 -                                 (3,272,437)             

                ceded premiums -                                 (3,148,790)             (662,929)                 -                                 -                                 (3,811,719)             
Net premiums earned 7,459,902               1,510,578               (290,589)                 -                                 -                                 8,679,891               

Other Revenues -                                 -                                 -                                 92,821                     -                                 92,821                     
Total operating revenues 7,459,902               1,510,578               (290,589)                 92,821                     -                                 8,772,712               

OPERATING EXPENSES
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:

Paid (net of recoveries) 5,028,133               1,182,716               -                                 -                                 -                                 6,210,849               
Change in liability for unpaid claims

and claim adjustment expenses 1,641,596               18,017                     -                                 -                                 -                                 1,659,613               
General and administrative expenses -                                 -                                 -                                 4,565,644               -                                 4,565,644               
Depreciation expense -                                 -                                 -                                 211,398                   -                                 211,398                   

Total operating expenses 6,669,729               1,200,733               -                                 4,777,042               -                                 12,647,504             
Operating income  (loss) 790,173                   309,845                   (290,589)                 (4,684,221)             -                                 (3,874,792)             

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment income 120,000 59,000 45,000 750,644 - 974,644

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2013

Investment income 120,000                   59,000                   45,000                   750,644                 -                                974,644                 
Interest expense -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Allocations of operating account revenues (note 2) 598,860                   92,781                     151,824                   (843,465)                 -                                 -                                 
Allocations of operating account expenses (note 2) (3,630,552)             (764,327)                 (382,163)                 4,777,042               -                                 -                                 
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (2,911,692)             (612,546)                 (185,339)                 4,684,221               -                                 974,644                   

Change in net position (2,121,519)             (302,701)                 (475,928)                 -                                 -                                 (2,900,148)             
Net position, beginning of year 28,744,425             8,553,041               11,235,585             -                                 -                                 48,533,051             
Net position, end of year 26,622,906$          8,250,340$             10,759,657$          -$                              -$                              45,632,903$          

42 The Local Government Insurance Trust

See accompanying notes to supplementary combining schedules.



PRIMARY 
LIABILITY 

POOL
PROPERTY 

POOL

EXCESS 
LIABILITY 

POOL
OPERATING 
ACCOUNT

ESCROW 
DEPOSIT 

ACCOUNT
COMBINED 

TOTAL
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Gross premiums earned 10,075,371$          4,678,645$             874,071$                -$                              -$                              15,628,087$          
Less: premium credits (3,351,072)             -                                 (403,720)                 -                                 -                                 (3,754,792)             

                ceded premiums -                                 (2,790,659)             (863,053)                 -                                 -                                 (3,653,712)             
Net premiums earned 6,724,299               1,887,986               (392,702)                 -                                 -                                 8,219,583               

Other Revenues -                                 -                                 -                                 146,258                   -                                 146,258                   
Total operating revenues 6,724,299               1,887,986               (392,702)                 146,258                   -                                 8,365,841               

OPERATING EXPENSES
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:

Paid (net of recoveries) 4,854,721               550,859                   -                                 -                                 -                                 5,405,580               
Change in liability for unpaid claims

and claim adjustment expenses (322,808)                 (43,743)                    -                                 -                                 -                                 (366,551)                 
General and administrative expenses -                                 -                                 -                                 4,260,318               -                                 4,260,318               
Depreciation expense -                                 -                                 -                                 218,378                   -                                 218,378                   

Total operating expenses 4,531,913               507,116                   -                                 4,478,696               -                                 9,517,725               
Operating income  (loss) 2,192,386               1,380,870               (392,702)                 (4,332,438)             -                                 (1,151,884)             

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment income 173,472 61,525 - 2,020,047 - 2,255,044

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position

Year Ended June 30, 2012

Investment income 173,472                   61,525                   -                               2,020,047             -                                2,255,044             
Interest expense -                                 -                                 -                                 (157,954)                 -                                 (157,954)                 
Allocations of operating account revenues (note 2) 1,572,227               202,675                   391,403                   (2,166,305)             -                                 -                                 
Allocations of operating account expenses (note 2) (3,523,854)             (741,864)                 (370,932)                 4,636,650               -                                 -                                 
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (1,778,155)             (477,664)                 20,471                     4,332,438               -                                 2,097,090               

Change in net position 414,231                   903,206                   (372,231)                 -                                 -                                 945,206                   
Net position, beginning of year 28,330,194             7,649,835               11,607,816             -                                 -                                 47,587,845             
Net position, end of year 28,744,425$          8,553,041$             11,235,585$          -$                              -$                              48,533,051$          
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Cash flows from operating activities:

Premiums collected 7,143,509$             4,631,077$             372,477$                 -$                               -$                                      -$                               12,147,063$           
Other revenue collected -                                  -                                  -                                  92,821                      -                                         -                                  92,821                      
Recoveries of claims paid 795,505                   2,277,772                -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  3,073,277                
Ceded premiums paid -                                  (3,148,790)              (662,929)                  -                                  -                                         -                                  (3,811,719)              
Claims and claim adjustment expenses paid (5,732,638)              (3,170,620)              -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  (8,903,258)              
General and administrative expenses paid -                                  -                                  -                                  (4,539,000)              -                                         -                                  (4,539,000)              
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,206,376                589,439                   (290,452)                  (4,446,179)              -                                         -                                  (1,940,816)              

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Transfers from (to) other pools/accounts (1,951,627)              (539,189)                  20,471                      2,470,345                -                                         -                                  -                                  
Member deposits -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  11,831,070                    -                                  11,831,070             
Health Cooperative payments -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  (12,745,209)                  -                                  (12,745,209)           

Net cash provided by (used in) 
          noncapital financing activities (1,951,627)              (539,189)                  20,471                      2,470,345                (914,139)                        -                                  (914,139)                  

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Principal payments on notes -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Interest expense paid -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Purchase of capital assets -                                  -                                  -                                  (42,859)                    -                                         -                                  (42,859)                    

Net cash flows used in capital and related financing 
activities -                                  -                                  -                                  (42,859)                    -                                         -                                  (42,859)                    

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Combining Schedule of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2013

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments -                                  -                                  -                                  (64,884,697)           -                                         -                                  (64,884,697)           
Proceeds from maturities of investments -                                  -                                  -                                  69,021,366             -                                         -                                  69,021,366             
Investment income received -                                  -                                  -                                  1,273,429                -                                         -                                  1,273,429                

Net cash provided by in investing activities -                                  -                                  -                                  5,410,098                -                                         -                                  5,410,098                
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 254,749                   50,250                      (269,981)                  3,391,405                (914,139)                        -                                  2,512,284                
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 40,307,049             6,871,565                10,110,851             (55,874,365)           606,833                          1,640                        2,023,573                
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 40,561,798$           6,921,815$             9,840,870$             (52,482,960)$         (307,306)$                      1,640$                      4,535,857$             

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash 
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Operating income (loss) 790,173$                 309,845$                 (290,589)$               (4,684,221)$           -$                                      -$                               (3,874,792)$           
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) 
to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation expense -                                  -                                  -                                  211,398                   -                                         -                                  211,398                   
Effects of changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Premiums receivable 3,139                        (28,293)                    137                            -                                  -                                         -                                  (25,017)                    
Reinsurance receivables -                                  289,869                   -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  289,869                   
Deposit with reinsurance pool -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Other assets -                                  -                                  -                                  (4,934)                       -                                         -                                  (4,934)                       
Operating accounts payable and accrued expenses -                                  -                                  -                                  10,769                      -                                         -                                  10,769                      
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses 1,641,596                18,018                      -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  1,659,614                
Other liabilities (228,532)                  -                                  -                                  20,809                      -                                         -                                  (207,723)                  
Total adjustments 1,416,203                279,594                   137                            238,042                   -                                         -                                  1,933,976                

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,206,376$             589,439$                 (290,452)$               (4,446,179)$           -$                                      -$                               (1,940,816)$           

See accompanying notes to supplementary combining schedules.
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Cash flows from operating activities:

Premiums collected 6,753,289$             4,708,632$             474,915$                 -$                               -$                                      -$                               11,936,836$           
Other revenue collected -                                  -                                  -                                  146,258                   -                                         -                                  146,258                   
Recoveries of claims paid 649,068                   1,126,655                -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  1,775,723                
Ceded premiums paid -                                  (2,790,659)              (863,053)                  -                                  -                                         -                                  (3,653,712)              
Claims and claim adjustment expenses paid (5,413,621)              (1,821,878)              -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  (7,235,499)              
General and administrative expenses paid -                                  -                                  -                                  (4,256,744)              -                                         -                                  (4,256,744)              
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,988,736                1,222,750                (388,138)                  (4,110,486)              -                                         -                                  (1,287,138)              

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Transfers from (to) other pools/accounts (445,200)                  (341,520)                  389,376                   397,344                   -                                         -                                  -                                  
Member deposits -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  7,937,585                      -                                  7,937,585                
Health Cooperative payments -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  (7,399,093)                     -                                  (7,399,093)              

Net cash provided by (used in) 
          noncapital financing activities (445,200)                  (341,520)                  389,376                   397,344                   538,492                          -                                  538,492                   

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Principal payments on notes -                                  -                                  -                                  (3,880,000)              -                                         -                                  (3,880,000)              
Interest expense paid -                                  -                                  -                                  (22,773)                    -                                         -                                  (22,773)                    
Purchase of capital assets -                                  -                                  -                                  (20,592)                    -                                         -                                  (20,592)                    

Net cash flows used in capital and related
financing activities -                                  -                                  -                                  (3,923,365)              -                                         -                                  (3,923,365)              

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Combining Schedule of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments -                                  -                                  -                                  (21,026,263)           -                                         -                                  (21,026,263)           
Proceeds from maturities of investments -                                  -                                  -                                  19,490,280             -                                         -                                  19,490,280             
Investment income received -                                  -                                  -                                  1,891,709                -                                         -                                  1,891,709                

Net cash provided by in investing activities -                                  -                                  -                                  355,726                   -                                         -                                  355,726                   
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,543,536                881,230                   1,238                        (7,280,781)              538,492                          -                                  (4,316,285)              
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 38,763,513             5,990,335                10,109,613             (48,593,584)           68,341                             1,640                        6,339,858                
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 40,307,049$           6,871,565$             10,110,851$           (55,874,365)$         606,833$                        1,640$                      2,023,573$             

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash 
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Operating income (loss) 2,192,386$             1,380,870$             (392,702)$               (4,332,438)$           -$                                      -$                               (1,151,884)$           
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) 
to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation expense -                                  -                                  -                                  218,378                   -                                         -                                  218,378                   
Effects of changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Premiums receivable (21,168)                    29,987                      4,564                        -                                  -                                         -                                  13,383                      
Reinsurance receivables -                                  (144,363)                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  (144,363)                  
Deposit with reinsurance pool -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  -                                  
Other assets 90,166                      -                                  -                                  (1,709)                       -                                         -                                  88,457                      
Operating accounts payable and accrued expenses -                                  -                                  -                                  5,626                        -                                         -                                  5,626                        
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses (322,806)                  (43,744)                    -                                  -                                  -                                         -                                  (366,550)                  
Other liabilities 50,158                      -                                  -                                  (343)                           -                                         -                                  49,815                      
Total adjustments (203,650)                  (158,120)                  4,564                        221,952                   -                                         -                                  (135,254)                  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,988,736$             1,222,750$             (388,138)$               (4,110,486)$           -$                                      -$                               (1,287,138)$           

See accompanying notes to supplementary combining schedules.
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
REVENUES
Gross premiums earned (1) 16,819,650$   14,194,556$   14,529,842$   15,633,332$   15,442,512$   15,675,273$   16,947,741$   15,996,348$   15,628,087$   15,764,047$   
Less: premium credits -                           (3,000,000)       -                           -                           -                           (2,000,000)       (2,300,000)       (3,297,332)       (3,754,792)       (3,272,437)       
         ceded premiums (4,595,293)       (4,496,753)       (4,634,559)       (5,225,249)       (4,819,145)       (4,446,223)       (4,394,806)       (3,256,478)       (3,653,712)       (3,811,719)       
Net premiums earned 12,224,357      6,697,803        9,895,283        10,408,083      10,623,367      9,229,050        10,252,935      9,442,538        8,219,583        8,679,891        
Other 29,982               11,155               139,664            28,080               18,790               30,631               29,436               38,483               146,258            92,821               
Total operating revenues 12,254,339      6,708,958        10,034,947      10,436,163      10,642,157      9,259,681        10,282,371      9,481,021        8,365,841        8,772,712        
Operating Expenses
Incurred claims and
claim adjustment expenses: (1)
Paid (net of recoveries) 8,900,422        5,189,496        4,767,401        4,295,809        7,756,321        5,900,886        6,869,405        5,309,105        5,405,580        6,210,849        
Change in liability for unpaid 
claims and claim adjustment exp. 148,561            (2,845,277)       664,342            3,117,010        (1,208,238)       419,498            (641,155)           119,569            (366,551)           1,659,613        
General and administrative 4,057,678        3,862,037        3,727,726        4,018,944        4,301,347        4,412,519        4,482,935        4,533,642        4,478,696        4,777,042        
Total operating expenses 13,106,661      6,206,256        9,159,469        11,431,763      10,849,430      10,732,903      10,711,185      9,962,316        9,517,725        12,647,504      
Operating income (852,322)           502,702            875,478            (995,600)           (207,273)           (1,473,222)       (428,814)           (481,295)           (1,151,884)       (3,874,792)       

NONOPERATING REVENUES
(EXPENSES)
Investment income 1,380,627        2,232,995        1,206,612        3,430,324        1,825,511        791,665            3,578,757        4,393,470        2,255,044        974,644            
Interest expense -                           -                           -                           -                           (132,081)           (96,715)             (51,298)             (46,974)             (157,954)           -                           
Total nonoperating revenues
(expenses) 1,380,627        2,232,995        1,206,612       3,430,324      1,693,430      694,950          3,527,459      4,346,496        2,097,090      974,644          

Comparative Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013

 

(expenses) 1,380,627        2,232,995        1,206,612       3,430,324      1,693,430      694,950          3,527,459      4,346,496        2,097,090      974,644          

Change in net assets 528,305            2,735,697        2,082,090        2,434,724        1,486,157        (778,272)           3,098,645        3,865,201        945,206            (2,900,148)       
Total net assets beginning of year 32,135,298      32,663,603      35,399,300      37,481,390      39,916,114      41,402,271      40,623,999      43,722,644      47,587,845      48,533,051      
Total net assets end of year 32,663,603$   35,399,300$   37,481,390$   39,916,114$   41,402,271$   40,623,999$   43,722,644$   47,587,845$   48,533,051$   45,632,903$   

(1) The Health Pool was closed as of June 30, 2004 causing the significant reduction in premiums earned and loss adjustment
expenses in the following year.
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total number of members 178                      168                      171                      175                      175                      175                      174                      176                      177                      179                      

Total employees 35                         34                         34                         33                         33                         32                         32                         32                         32                         31                         

Total annual payroll 2,127,280$       2,011,348$       2,092,382$       2,184,271$       $2,299,309 2,360,333$       2,442,281$       2,502,173$       2,558,615$       2,672,691$       

Total net premiums earned 12,224,357$     9,697,803$       9,895,283$       10,408,083$     $10,622,867 9,229,050$       10,252,935$     9,442,538$       8,219,583$       8,679,891$       

Total number of claims 1,760                  1,474                  1,538                  1,563                  1,544                  1,517                  1,878                  1,588                  1,592                  1,441                  

Total reported losses 9,127,342$       4,201,814$       4,700,714$       4,318,950$       5,934,340$       6,893,683$       5,326,670$       5,458,853$       5,362,929$       5,120,564$       

Total reported losses represent paid losses plus case base reserves.

The Health Pool was closed as of June 30, 2004 causing the reduction of the number of members and reported losses.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Member Growth Analysis

Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013
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During the last ten years, the Trust has incurred the following reported losses (paid claims plus case reserves) resulting from
claims incurred by pool members.  These figures do not include incurred but not reported claims.

Total Reported Losses
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Auto Liability $1,499,967 $1,089,344 $1,271,577 $1,041,324 $1,619,903 $1,271,110 $1,282,513 $1,064,707 $645,531 $790,746
Auto Physical 753,020              745,113              778,992              925,033              1,089,572          1,068,104          1,082,428          996,555              895,559              876,160              
General Liability 2,411,664          1,932,458          1,950,113          1,440,673          2,417,132          3,938,676          2,219,296          2,837,600          2,521,010          2,351,666          
Property 1,096,538          434,899              700,032              911,920              807,733              615,793              742,433              559,991              1,300,829          1,101,992          
Excess  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -                            
Health 3,366,153           -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total $9,127,342 $4,201,814 $4,700,714 $4,318,950 $5,934,340 $6,893,683 $5,326,670 $5,458,853 $5,362,929 $5,120,564

Average Cost per Claim
2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Auto Liability $3,826 $3,112 $3,140 $2,684 $4,512 $3,218 $2,397 $2,949 $2,188 $2,551
Auto Physical 1,864                   1,659                   1,982                   2,007                   2,348                   2,158                   2,090                   2,318                   2,003                   2,247                   
General Liability 3,331                   3,426                   3,135                   2,545                   4,218                   7,560                   3,742                   4,242                   4,309                   4,849                   
Property 4,747                   4,530                   7,778                   6,805                   5,770                   6,348                   3,344                   4,706                   5,042                   4,390                   
Excess  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -                            

Note: Since the Health Benefits Pool began in 1991, the plans offered have been administered by various outside contractors.
As such, the claims count data is unavailable for the Health Benefits Pool.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Loss History and Average Claims Costs

Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Auto Liability 392             350             405             388             359             395             535             361             295             310             
Auto Physical 404             449             393             461             464             495             518             430             447             390             
General Liability 724             564             622             566             573             521             593             669             585             485             
Property 231             96               90               134             140             97               222             119             258             251             
Excess 9                  15               28               14               8                  9                  10               9                  7                  5                  
Total 1,760          1,474          1,538          1,563          1,544          1,517          1,878          1,588          1,592          1,441          

Closed Claims 1,298          1,056          1,080          852             1,076          1,118          1,362          1,127          1,149          908             
Open Claims 462             418             458             711             468             399             516             461             443             533             
Total 1,760          1,474          1,538          1,563          1,544          1,517          1,878          1,588          1,592          1,441          

Prior year claims closed 663             576             624             967             787             397             610             858             783             768             
Current year claims closed 1,298          1,056          1,080          852             1,076          1,118          1,362          1,127          1,149          908             
Total claims closed during year 1,961          1,632          1,704          1,819          1,863          1,515          1,972          1,985          1,932          1,676          

Number of Members 178             168             171             175             175             174             174             176             177             179             

Note: Since the Health Benefits Pool began in 1991, the plans offered have been administered by various outside contractors.
As such, the claims count data is unavailable for the Health Benefits Pool.

The Trust has incurred the following number of reported claims during the last ten years.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Reported Claim Activity

Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013
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Paid Losses as of June 30

CLAIM YEAR 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

2004 5,087,295         7,126,964         7,648,130         8,001,346         8,379,974         8,539,635         8,636,773         8,647,475         9,133,919         9,127,342         
2005  - 1,559,387         2,319,523         2,682,366         3,532,969         3,995,160         4,143,150         4,163,353         4,179,643         4,191,364         
2006  -  - 2,103,543         3,018,102         3,710,553         4,206,352         4,486,146         4,563,711         4,588,849         4,600,612         
2007  -  -  - 2,010,184         2,988,446         3,318,761         3,893,576         4,168,834         4,269,094         4,318,949         
2008  -  -  -  - 2,103,746         3,649,363         5,014,956         5,602,310         5,890,845         5,902,224         
2009  -  -  -  -  - 2,400,779         4,494,349         5,221,188         5,628,783         5,881,355         
2010 2,210,347         3,542,066         4,041,910         4,756,403         
2011 2,281,860         3,713,673         4,716,102         
2012 2,716,683         4,315,814         
2013 2,555,929         
Total 5,087,295$      - 8,686,351$      - 12,071,196$    15,711,998$    20,715,688$    26,110,050$    32,879,297$    38,190,797$    44,163,399$    50,366,094$    

Loss Payments During the Year Ended

CLAIM YEAR 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

2004 5,085,291         2,039,669         521,166             353,216             378,628             159,661             97,138               10,702               486,444             (6,577)                
2005  - 1,559,387         760,136             362,843             850,603             462,191             147,990             20,203               16,290               11,721               
2006  -  - 2,103,543         914,559             692,451             495,799             279,794             77,565               25,138               11,763               
2007 2 010 184 978 262 330 315 574 815 275 258 100 260 49 855

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Loss Development

Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013

 

2007  -  - - 2,010,184       978,262           330,315           574,815           275,258             100,260           49,855             
2008  -  -  -  - 2,103,746         1,545,617         1,365,593         587,354             288,535             11,379               
2009  -  -  -  -  - 2,400,779         2,093,570         726,839             407,595             252,572             
2010 2,210,347         1,331,719         499,844             714,493             
2011 2,281,860         1,431,813         1,002,429         
2012 2,716,683         1,599,131         
2013 2,555,929         
Sub-total 5,085,291$      - 3,599,056$      - 3,384,845$      - 3,640,802$      - 5,003,690$      - 5,394,362$      - 6,769,247$      - 5,311,500$      - 5,972,602$      - 6,202,695$      

Losses Paid for 
Years Prior to 2003 3,815,131         1,590,440         1,382,556         655,007             2,752,631         506,524             100,158             (2,397)                (567,022)           8,154                  

Total Losses per Statements 
of  Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets $8,900,422 $5,189,496 $4,767,401 $4,295,809 $7,756,321 $5,900,886 $6,869,405 $5,309,103 $5,405,580 $6,210,849
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Case Reserves as of June 30

CLAIM YEAR 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

2004 1,946,379         746,234             362,760             780,903             194,471             82,616               11,643               6,471                  19,973                - 
2005  - 910,296             858,528             1,485,298         835,978             333,009             53,889               62,565               56,269               10,450               
2006  -  - 1,129,902         1,774,564         948,878             545,541             244,809             136,444             102,634             100,102             
2007  -  -  - 1,807,231         979,708             754,577             477,635             360,967             83,421               1                          
2008  -  -  -  - 1,645,625         1,535,212         960,022             555,337             72,834               32,116               
2009  -  -  -  -  - 1,874,880         798,809             831,737             797,684             1,012,328         
2010 1,553,528         831,585             579,661             570,267             
2011 1,386,016         1,088,682         742,751             
2012 1,080,676         1,047,115         
2013 2,564,635         
Total 1,946,379$      1,656,530$      2,351,190$      5,847,996$      4,604,660$      5,125,834$      4,100,335$      4,171,121$      3,881,834$      6,079,764$      

CLAIM YEAR 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

2004 1,946,379         (1,200,145)       (383,474)           418,143             (586,432)           (111,855)           (70,973)             (5,172)                13,502               (19,973)             
2005  - 910,296             (51,768)             626,770             (649,320)           (502,969)           (279,119)           8,675                  (6,296)                (45,819)             
2006  -  - 1,129,902         644,662             (825,686)           (403,337)           (300,732)           (108,364)           (33,811)             (2,531)                
2007 1 807 231 (827 523) (225 131) (276 942) (116 668) (277 546) (83 420)

Change in Case Reserves During the Year Ended

 Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013
Loss Development 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST

 

2007  -  -  - 1,807,231       (827,523)         (225,131)         (276,942)         (116,668)           (277,546)          (83,420)           
2008  -  -  -  - 1,645,625         (110,413)           (575,189)           (404,686)           (482,503)           (40,718)             
2009  -  -  -  -  - 1,874,880         (1,076,071)       32,928               (34,053)             214,644             
2010 1,553,528         (721,942)           (251,925)           (9,394)                
2011 1,386,016         (297,334)           (345,931)           
2012 1,080,676         (33,561)             
2013 2,564,635         
Total  1,946,379$       (289,849)$         694,660$          3,496,806$      (1,243,336)$     521,174$          (1,025,499)$      70,787$             289,288$          2,197,931$      
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Reported Losses (Paid Losses Plus Case Reserves) as of June 30

CLAIM YEAR 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

2004 - 7,033,674         - 7,873,198         - 8,010,890         - 8,782,249         - 8,574,445         - 8,622,251         - 8,648,416         - 8,653,946         - 9,153,892         - 9,127,342         
2005 -  - - 2,469,683         - 3,178,051         - 4,167,664         - 4,368,947         - 4,328,169         - 4,197,039         - 4,225,918         - 4,235,912         - 4,201,814         
2006 -  - -  - - 3,233,445         - 4,792,666         - 4,659,431         - 4,751,893         - 4,730,955         - 4,700,155         - 4,691,483         - 4,700,714         
2007 -  - -  - -  - - 3,817,415         - 3,968,154         - 4,073,338         - 4,371,211         - 4,529,801         - 4,352,515         - 4,318,950         
2008 -  - -  - -  - -  - - 3,749,371         - 5,184,575         - 5,974,978         - 6,157,647         - 5,963,679         - 5,934,340         
2009 -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - 4,275,659         - 5,293,158         - 6,052,925         - 6,426,467         - 6,893,683         
2010 -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - 3,763,875         - 4,373,651         - 4,621,571         - 5,326,670         
2011 -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - 3,667,876         - 4,802,355         - 5,458,853         
2012 -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - 3,797,359         - 5,362,929         
2013  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  - - 5,120,564         
Total - 7,033,674$      - 10,342,881$    - 14,422,386$    - 21,559,994$    - 25,320,348$    - 31,235,884$    - 36,979,632$    - 42,361,918$    - 48,045,233$    - 56,445,859$    

CLAIM YEAR 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

2004 7,033,674         839,524             137,692             771,358             (207,803)           47,805               26,165               5,530                  499,946             (26,550)             
2005  - 2,469,683         708,368             989,613             201,282             (40,778)             (131,129)           28,878               9,994                  (34,098)             
2006  -  - 3,233,445         1,559,220         (133,234)           92,462               (20,938)             (30,799)             (8,673)                9,232                  

Incremental Losses Reported During the Year Ended

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INSURANCE TRUST
Loss Development

Ten Years Ended June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2013

 

2007   -   -  - 3,817,415       150,738           105,184           297,873           158,590             (177,286)          (33,565)           
2008   -   -   -  - 3,749,371         1,435,204         790,404             182,668             (193,968)           (29,339)             
2009  -  -  -  -  - 4,275,660         1,017,499         759,767             373,542             467,216             
2010 3,763,875         609,777             247,919             705,099             
2011 3,667,876         1,134,479         656,498             
2012 3,797,359         1,565,570         
2013 5,120,564         
Total - 7,033,674         - 3,309,207         - 4,079,505         - 7,137,606         - 3,760,356         - 5,915,537         - 5,743,748         - 5,382,286         - 5,683,314         - 8,400,627         
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The Local Government Insurance Trust
provides insurance coverage and 

risk management services
at stable and competitive rates

through an organization that is owned and managed 
by its Maryland local government members.



Local Government Insurance Trust 
7225 Parkway Drive 
Hanover, Maryland  21076 
ph)	 443.561.1700 
tf )	 800.673.8231
fx)	 443.561.1701
www.lgit.org
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